Please note that Cypress is an Infineon Technologies Company.
The document following this cover page is marked as “Cypress” document as this is the
company that originally developed the product. Please note that Infineon will continue
to offer the product to new and existing customers as part of the Infineon product
portfolio.
Continuity of document content
The fact that Infineon offers the following product as part of the Infineon product

L X L Data in Write Active (ICC)
L H H High-Z Selected, outputs disabled Active (ICC)
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range Grade
10 CY7C1059DV33-10ZSXI 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II (Pb-free) Industrial Standard
12 CY7C1059DV33-12ZSXQ 51-85087 44-pin TSOP II (Pb-free) Industrial High reliability
(< 100 ppm)
Ordering Code Definitions
Contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts.
Temperature Range: X = I or Q
I = Industrial; Q = High reliability (< 100 ppm)
Package Type:
ZSX = 44-pin TSOP II (Pb-free)
Speed: XX = 10 ns or 12 ns
V33 = Voltage range (3 V to 3.6 V)
D = C9, 90 nm Technology
9 = Data width × 8-bits
05 = 8-Mbit density
1 = Fast Asynchronous SRAM family
Technology Code: C = CMOS
7 = SRAM
CY = Cypress
CCY 1 - XX ZSX7 05 D XV339
CY7C1059DV33
Document Number: 001-00061 Rev. *J Page 9 of 11
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of Measure
Package Diagram
Figure 8.  44-Pin TSOP II (51-85087)
51-85087 *E
Table 1.  Acronyms Used in this Document
Acronym Description
CMOS complementary metal–oxide–semiconductor
SRAM static random-access memory
TSOP thin small-outline package
TTL transistor–transistor logic
Table 2.  Units of Measure
Symbol Unit of Measure
C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
mA milliampere
ns nanosecond
 ohm
pF picofarad
CY7C1059DV33
Document Number: 001-00061 Rev. *J Page 10 of 11
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C1059DV33, 8-Mbit (1M × 8) Static RAM
Document Number: 001-00061
Revision ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 342195 PCI See ECN New data sheet
*A 380574 SYT See ECN Redefined ICC values for Com’l and Ind’l temperature ranges
ICC (Com’l): Changed from 110, 90 and 80 mA to 110, 100 and 95 mA for 8, 10
and 12 ns speed bins respectively
ICC (Ind’l): Changed from 110, 90 and 80 mA to 120, 110 and 105 mA for 8, 10
and 12 ns speed bins respectively
Changed the Capacitance values from 8 pF to 10 pF on Page # 3
*B 485796 NXR See ECN Changed address of Cypress Semiconductor Corporation on Page# 1 from
“3901 North First Street” to “198 Champion Court”
Removed -8 and -12 Speed bins from product offering,
Removed Commercial Operating Range option,
Modified Maximum Ratings for DC input voltage from -0.5 V to -0.3 V and
VCC + 0.5 V to VCC + 0.3 V
Updated footnote #7 on High-Z parameter measurement
Added footnote #11
Changed the Description of IIX from Input Load Current to
Input Leakage Current.
Updated the Ordering Information table and Replaced Package Name column
with Package Diagram.
*C 1513285 VKN/AESA See ECN Converted from preliminary to final
Added 12 ns speed bin
Changed CIN and COUT specs from 16 pF to 12 pF
Changed tOHA spec from 3 ns to 2.5 ns
Updated Ordering information table
*D 2594352 NXR/PYRS 10/21/08 Added Q-Grade part